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ABOUT THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL
These operating instructions are to be considered a compo-
nent of the device. Please read the safety instructions and the 
operating instructions carefully before use. Keep these inst-
ructions for renewed use at a later date. 
When the device is sold or given to someone else, the instruc-
tion manual must be provided to the new owner/user of the 
product.

INTENDED USE
This product is intended only for private use. It was developed 
for the magnified display of things in nature.

This device is not intended for use by individuals (including 
children) with limited physical, sensory or mental capabilities 
or those lacking in experience and/or knowledge, unless they 
are supervised by an individual responsible for their safety or 
have received instructions from them regarding the use of the 
device.
Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the device.

GENERAL WARNING

 CHOKING HAZARD! 
Keep packaging material, like plastic bags and rubber bands, 
out of the reach of children, as these materials pose a choking 
hazard. There is a RISK OF CHOKING.

 RISK of BODILY INJURY!
Tools with sharp edges and points are often used when wor-
king with this device. Because there is a risk of injury from 
such tools, store this device and all tools and accessories in a 
location that is out of the reach of children.

 RISK of ELECTRIC SHOCK!
This device contains electronic components that operate via a 
power source (batteries). Children should only use the device 
under adult supervision. Only use the device as described in 
the manual; otherwise, you run the risk of an electric shock.

Never bend, pinch or pull the power and connecting cables, 
extensions and adapters. Protect the cables from sharp ed-
ges and heat. Before operating, check the device, cables and 
connections for damage. Never use a damaged unit or a unit 
with damaged power cables. Damaged parts must be exchan-
ged immediately by an authorised service centre.

 RISK of FIRE/EXPLOSION!
Do not expose the device to high temperatures. Use only the 
recommended batteries. Do not short-circuit the device or bat-
teries, or throw them into a fire. Excessive heat or improper 
handling could trigger a short-circuit, a fire or an explosion.

 RISK of property damage!
Protect the device from severe shocks!

The manufacturer is not liable for damage related to improperly 
installed batteries! Do not disassemble the device. In the event 
of a defect, please contact your dealer. The dealer will contact 
the Service Centre and can send the device in to be repaired, 
if necessary.

1. PACKAGE CONTENTS (FIG. 1)

(A) Microscope with
 (B) Microscope head
 (C) 1 Pair WF10x eyepieces
 (D) 2x/4x objectives
 (E) Object plate, transparent and one-sided matte
 (F) Object plate, one-sided black and one-sided white
(G) Smartphone holder
(H) Transport case 

2. PARTS OVERVIEW (FIG. 2)
1 Eyepiece
2 Rubber eyecups
3 Diopter setting
4 Binocular head
5 Fixing knob
6 Fokusing wheel
7 Turnable interchangeable objective
8 Rotary knob (On/Off switch with dimmer for transmitted light)
9 Rotary knob (On/Off switch with dimmer for incident light)
10 Slide clamp
11 Object plate
12 Battery compartment
13 Locking screw for battery compartment
14 clamp screw for the eyepiece
15 Smartphone holder

3. LOCATION
Before you set up the microscope, you must choose a suitable 
location. First you must make sure that your microscope is on 
a stable and solid surface.

4. INSERTING BATTERIES (FIG. 3)
The battery compartment (12) is located at the bottom of the 
microscope. Loosen the locking screw (13) of the battery 
compartment cover. Remove the cover. Insert three AA type 
batteries (Mignon LR6). Make sure that the poles of the batte-
ries are in the correct position as marked on the inner side of 
the battery compartment. Re-insert the battery compartment 
cover and tighten the locking screw (13) only hand-tight to 
avoid any damage to the cover.
You can also use accumulators of the same type instead of 
normal batteries. Due to the lower voltage of accumulators, a 
lower illumination can occur.

5. ELECTRIC ILLUMINATION (FIG. 4)
The microscope is equipped with a battery-powered LED illu-
mination. Therefore the usage with an off-grid power supply 
(e.g. outside) is possible. 

On/Off switch and dimmer are combined in two different rotary 
switches (8/9) for each light source (transmitted light and inci-
dent light). To power on the device turn the rotary switch (8/9) 
until you hear a ‚click‘. Starting at this point, the brightness can 
be adjusted. Always use a light intensity that allows for a good 
illumination of the object. The transmitted light source and inci-
dent light source can be controlled independently.

 NOTE!
Do not operate the microscope with maximum brightness over 
a longer time. This will reduce the LED lifetime. 
The battery runtime is up to 30 hours (at minimum illumination 
power).

OVER DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing moet worden beschouwd als onderdeel van 
het apparaat. Lees de veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing 
vóór gebruik aandachtig door. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
hernieuwd gebruik op een later tijdstip. Wanneer het apparaat wordt 
verkocht of aan iemand anders wordt gegeven, moet de gebruiks-
aanwijzing handleiding worden verstrekt aan de nieuwe eigenaar/
gebruiker van het product.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Dit product is uitsluitend bestemd voor privé-gebruik. Het werd ont-
wikkeld voor de vergrote weergave van zaken in de natuur. Dit toestel 
is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met 
beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of personen 
met een gebrek aan ervaring en/of kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht 
staan van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of 
instructies van hen hebben ontvangen betreffende het gebruik van 
het
apparaat. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen 
dat zij niet spelen
met het apparaat spelen.

ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWING
VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR!
Houd verpakkingsmateriaal, zoals plastic zakken en elastiekjes, 
buiten het bereik van kinderen, omdat deze materialen verstikkings-
gevaar gevaar opleveren. Er is een risico op verstikking.

RISICO OP LETSEL VAN HET LICHAAM!
Gereedschap met scherpe randen en punten wordt vaak gebruikt bij 
het werken met dit apparaat. Omdat er een risico is op letsel door 
dergelijk gereedschap bestaat, dient u dit apparaat en al het gereed-
schap en toebehoren op een buiten het bereik van kinderen.

RISICO VAN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK!
Dit apparaat bevat elektronische componenten die werken via 
een stroombron (batterijen). Kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen 
gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken. Gebruik 
het apparaat alleen zoals beschreven in de handleiding; anders 
loopt u het risico van een elektrische schok. Buig, knijp of trek nooit 
aan de stroom- en verbindingskabels, verlengstukken en adapters. 
Bescherm de kabels tegen scherpe randen en hitte. Controleer voor 
gebruik het apparaat, de kabels en aansluitingen op beschadigingen. 
Gebruik nooit een beschadigd apparaat of een apparaat met bescha-
digde stroomkabels. Beschadigde onderdelen moeten onmiddellijk 
worden vervangen onmiddellijk door een erkend servicecentrum 
worden vervangen.

RISICO VAN BRAND/EXPLOSIE!
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen. Gebruik alleen 
de aanbevolen batterijen. Maak geen kortsluiting in het apparaat of 
de batterijen, en gooi ze niet in het vuur. Overmatige hitte of onjuiste 
behandeling kan kortsluiting, brand of een explosie veroorzaken. 
Gevaar voor materiële schade! Bescherm het apparaat tegen zware 
schokken! De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg 
van ondeskundig onjuist geïnstalleerde batterijen! Haal het apparaat 
niet uit elkaar. In geval van van een defect, neem dan contact op met 
uw dealer. De dealer zal contact opnemen met het servicecentrum en 
kan het apparaat ter reparatie opsturen, indien nodig.

1. INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING (FIG. 1)
(A) Microscoop met:
	 (B) Microscoopkop
	 (C) 1 Paar WF10x oculairs
	 (D) 2x/4x objectieven
	 (E) Objectplaat, transparant en eenzijdig mat
	 (F) Objectplaat, eenzijdig zwart en eenzijdig wit
	 (G) Smartphone-houder
	 (H) Transportkoffer

2. ONDERDELENOVERZICHT (AFB. 2)
1 Oculair
2 Rubberen oogschelpen
3 Dioptrie instelling
4 Verrekijkerkop
5 Bevestigingsknop
6 Fokuswiel
7 Draaibaar verwisselbaar objectief
8 Draaiknop (aan/uit-schakelaar met dimmer voor doorvallend licht)
9 Draaiknop (aan/uit-schakelaar met dimmer voor invallend licht)
10 Schuifklem
11 Objectplaat
12 Batterijvak
13 Borgschroef voor batterijcompartiment
14 Klemschroef voor het oculair
15 Smartphone-houder

3. LOCATIE
Voordat u de microscoop opstelt, moet u een geschikte locatie kiezen. 
Eerst moet u ervoor zorgen dat uw microscoop op een stabiele en 
stevige ondergrond staat.

4. BATTERIJEN PLAATSEN (FIG. 3)
Het batterijvak (12) bevindt zich aan de onderkant van de micro-
scoop. Draai de borgschroef (13) van het deksel van het batterijcom-
partiment los. Verwijder het deksel. Plaats drie AA-type batterijen 
(Mignon LR6). Zorg ervoor dat de polen van de batterijen in de juiste 
positie staan, zoals aangegeven op de binnenzijde van het batterij-
compartiment. Plaats het deksel van het batterijcompartiment deksel 
en draai de sluitschroef (13) slechts handvast aan om om beschadi-
ging van het deksel te voorkomen. U kunt ook accu’s van hetzelfde 
type gebruiken in plaats van normale batterijen. Door de lagere 
spanning van accu’s kan een lagere verlichting optreden.

5. ELEKTRISCHE VERLICHTING (FIG. 4)
De microscoop is uitgerust met een batterij gevoede LED verlichting. 
Daarom is het gebruik met een off-grid stroomvoorziening (b.v. 
buiten) mogelijk is. Aan/uit-schakelaar en dimmer zijn gecombineerd 
in twee verschillende draaischakelaars schakelaars (8/9) voor elke 
lichtbron (doorvallend licht en invallend licht). Om het apparaat in te 
schakelen draait u de draaischakelaar (8/9) totdat u een ‘klik’ hoort. 
Vanaf dit punt kan de lichtsterkte worden ingesteld. Gebruik altijd 
een lichtsterkte die een goede verlichting van het object mogelijk 
maakt. De doorvallende lichtbron en de invallende lichtbron kunnen 
onafhankelijk van elkaar worden geregeld.

OPMERKING!
Gebruik de microscoop niet met maximale lichtsterkte gedurende 
een langere tijd. Dit zal de levensduur van de LED verkorten. De 
batterijgebruiksduur bedraagt tot 30 uur (bij minimale verlichtings-
vermogen).
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6. OBSERVATION
Place the desired object in the middle of the object plate (11) 
and secure it with the clamps (10) if necessary. The objective’s 
magnification (2x or 4x) can be adjusted by turning the objec-
tive holder (7). It is recommended to start observations always 
with the 2x objective. Now look through the eyepieces (1) at 
the binocular head (4). Adjust the sharpness of the image with 
the focusing wheel (6). 
The glass plate can be replaced by a black/white plate. De-
pending on the colour, the image contrast can be enhanced.

7. FOCUSING AND DIOPTER COMPENSATION
Look at an object. Close your left eye and adjust the focus with 
the focusing wheel (6) for your right eye. Close your right eye 
and adjust the focus for your left eye with the diopter setting 
(3). Now the microscope is adjusted for your eyes.

8. INTERPUPILLAR DISTANCE
This microscope is equipped with an adjustable binocular 
head. To set up the microscope to your individual eye distan-
ce, look through the eyepieces. Move the eyepieces against 
each other until you find the ideal position.

9. RUBBER EYECUPS
The rubber eyecups (2) can be used to minimize the entry 
of disturbing sidelight. For this put the rubber eyecups on the 
eyepieces. Turn the eyepieces so that the higher edges of the 
eyepieces are pointing outwards.

 NOTE!
The LED illumination has a lifespan of approx. 20,000 hours. 
In the case of a technical error please contact the service cen-
ter.

10. SMARTPHONE HOLDER (FIG. 5)
Put the Smartphone holder (15) over the eyepiece and fix it 
with the knurled screw. 
When using a device with binocular head, install the holder to 
the left or right eyepiece.

 NOTE!
The suction cups must be free of dust and dirt. It may help to 
slightly dampen them. 
Make sure that the Smartphone holder is mounted securely 
and the Smartphone is firmly fixed on the plate. 
Smartphones with a rough surface can not be fixed as good as 
that one with flat surfaces. Make sure that it will not slip down. 

Start the camera App on your Smartphone. The camera lens 
must be placed directly over the eyepiece to get the image 
centered in the middle of the LCD. 
It can be neccessary to enlarge the image to the full LCD size 
by using the camera zoom. A shadowing at the edges is pos-
sible.

Remove the Smartphone from the holder after use.

11. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Your microscope is a high-quality optical instrument. Please 
take care that neither dust nor fingerprints take place on the 
optical surfaces. If necessary, clean the microscope body 
with a slightly moistened soft cloth. Use a separate clean cloth 
with some drops of alcohol to clean the optical surfaces. After 
using, the microscope should be protected with its dust cover.
Remove the batteries from the unit if it is not used for a 
longer time.

Remember: 
A well maintained microscope will keep its optical quality for 
years and thus maintain its value.

12. DISPOSAL
Dispose of the packaging materials properly, according to 
their type, such as paper or cardboard. Please take the 

current legal regulations into account when disposing of your 
device. You can get more information on the proper disposal 
from your local waste-disposal service or environmental autho-
rity.

Do not dispose of electronic devices in the household gar-
bage! As per Directive 2002/96/EC of the European Par-

liament on waste electrical and electronic equipment and its 
adaptation into German law, used electronic devices must be 
collected separately and recycled in an environmentally friend-
ly manner.

In accordance with the regulations concerning batteries 
and rechargeable batteries, disposing of them in the nor-

mal household waste is explicitly forbidden. Please make sure 
to dispose of your used batteries as required by law — at a local 
collection point or in the retail market. Disposal in domestic 
waste violates the Battery Directive. Batteries that contain to-
xins are marked with a sign and a chemical symbol. „Cd“ = 
cadmium, „Hg“ = mercury, „Pb“ = lead.

13. EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Product type: Microscope with transmitted and incident light
Product description: Erudit ICD 20x-40x 
Art. No.: 5803600 

Bresser GmbH has issued a „Declaration of Conformity“ in ac-
cordance with applicable guidelines and corresponding stan-
dards. This can be viewed any time upon request.

Bresser GmbH
DE-46414 Rhede/Westf. · Germany

14. TECHNICAL DATA
Modell Erudit ICD
(Art. No. 5803600)

Microscope head binocular

Eyepiece(s) 1 piece DIN WF 10x

Objectives 2x / 4x

Magnification 20x / 40x

Power supply 4.5V (3 batteries, AA/LR6 type)

Illumination LED* (battery-powered)

*  The LED illumination used in this device has a very long lifespan and does 
not need to be changed. It can not be changed due to technical reasons!

6. OBSERVATIE
Plaats het gewenste voorwerp in het midden van de objectplaat (11) 
en zet het zo nodig vast met de klemmen (10). De vergroting van het 
objectief vergroting (2x of 4x) van het objectief kan ingesteld worden 
door aan de objectief houder (7). Het is aan te bevelen de waar-
nemingen altijd te beginnen met het 2x objectief. Kijk nu door de 
oculairs (1) op de microscookop(4). Stel de scherpte van het beeld in 
met het scherpstelwiel (6). De glasplaat kan door een zwart/wit-plaat 
worden vervangen. Afhankelijk van de kleur kan het beeldcontrast 
worden versterkt.

7. SCHERPSTELLING EN DIOPTRIECORRECTIE
Kijk naar een voorwerp. Sluit uw linkeroog en stel scherp met het 
scherpstelwieltje (6) voor uw rechteroog. Sluit het rechteroog en stel 
met de dioptrie-instelling voor uw linkeroog (3). Nu is de microscoop 
voor uw ogen afgesteld.

8. INTERPUPILLAIRE AFSTAND
Deze microscoop is uitgerust met een instelbare binoculaire kop. Om 
de microscoop op uw individuele oogafstand in te stellen, kijk door 
de oculairs. Beweeg de oculairs tegen elkaar
elkaar totdat u de ideale positie heeft gevonden.

9. RUBBEREN OOGSCHELPEN
De rubberen oogschelpen (2) kunnen worden gebruikt om het 
binnendringen van storend zijlicht te minimaliseren. Plaats hiervoor 
de rubberen oogschelpen op de oculairs. Draai de oculairs zo dat de 
bovenste randen van de oculairs naar buiten zijn gericht.

OPMERKING!
De LED-verlichting heeft een levensduur van ca. 20.000 uur. Neem in 
geval van een technische storing contact op met het servicecentrum.

10. SMARTPHONEHOUDER (FIG. 5)
Plaats de smartphonehouder (15) over het oculair en zet hem vast 
met de gekartelde schroef. Bij gebruik van een toestel met binoculai-
re kop, installeert u de houder op het linker of rechter oculair.

OPMERKING!
De zuignappen moeten vrij zijn van stof en vuil. Het kan helpen om 
ze lichtjes te bevochtigen. Zorg ervoor dat de Smartphone-houder 
stevig gemonteerd is en dat de mobiele telefoon stevig op de plaat is 
bevestigd. Smartphones met een ruw oppervlak kunnen niet zo goed 
worden bevestigd als die met een plat oppervlak. Zorg ervoor dat hij 
niet naar beneden glijdt. Start de camera-app op uw Smartphone. 
De camera lens moet direct boven het oculair geplaatst worden om 
het beeld gecentreerd te krijgen in het midden van de LCD. Het kan 
nodig zijn om het beeld te vergroten tot de volledige LCD-grootte met 
behulp van de camerazoom. Een schaduw aan de randen is mogelijk. 
Verwijder de smartphone na gebruik uit de houder.

11. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Uw microscoop is een optisch instrument van hoge kwaliteit. Zorg 
ervoor dat er geen stof of vingerafdrukken op de optische opper-
vlakken. Reinig indien nodig de behuizing van de microscoop met 
een licht bevochtigde zachte doek. Gebruik een aparte schone doek 
met enkele druppels alcohol om de optische vlakken te reinigen. Na 
gebruik moet de microscoop worden beschermd met de stofkap. 
Verwijder de batterijen uit het apparaat als het voor langere tijd niet 
wordt gebruikt. Een goed onderhouden microscoop behoudt zijn 
optische kwaliteit gedurende jaren en dus ook zijn waarde.

12. AFVOER
Gooi het verpakkingsmateriaal op de juiste wijze weg, overeenkom-
stig hun soort, zoals papier of karton. Gelieve rekening te houden 
met de geldende wettelijke voorschriften bij het weggooien van 
uw apparaat. Meer informatie over de juiste wijze van verwijdering 
bij uw plaatselijke afvalverwijderingsdienst of milieu-instantie. 
Gooi elektronische apparaten niet bij het huisvuil! Volgens Richtlijn 
2002/96/EG van het Europees Parlement betreffende afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en de omzetting ervan in 
Duits recht, moeten gebruikte elektronische apparaten gescheiden 
worden ingezameld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze worden gerecy-
cled. In Overeenstemming met de voorschriften voor batterijen en 
oplaadbare batterijen is het storten bij het normale huishoudelijk af-
val uitdrukkelijk verboden. Zorg ervoor dat u uw gebruikte batterijen 
volgens de wettelijke voorschriften weg te gooien - bij een plaatselijk 
inzamelpunt of in de detailhandel. Verwijdering in huishoudelijk 
afval is in strijd met de batterijrichtlijn. Batterijen die giftige stoffen 
bevatten zijn gemarkeerd met een teken en een chemisch symbool. 
“Cd” = cadmium, “Hg” = kwik, “Pb” = lood.

13. EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Producttype: Microscoop met doorvallend en invallend licht
Beschrijving van het product:

Erudit ICD 20x-40x
Art. Nr.: 5803600

Bresser GmbH heeft een “Verklaring van Overeenstemming” 
afgegeven in overeenstemming conform de geldende richtlijnen 
en overeenkomstige normen. Deze kan te allen tijde op aanvraag 
worden ingezien.

Bresser GmbH
DE-46414 Rhede/Westf. – Duitsland
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15. WARRANTY & SERVICE

The regular guarantee period is 2 years and begins on the day 
of purchase. To benefit from an extended voluntary guarantee 
period as stated on the gift box, registration on our website is 
required.

You can consult the full guarantee terms as well as information 
on extending the guarantee period and details of our services 
at  www.bresser.de/warranty_terms.

Would you like detailed instructions for this product in a parti-
cular language? Then visit our website via the link below (QR 
code) for available versions. 

Alternatively you can also send an email to manuals@bresser.
de or leave a message on +49 (0) 28 72 – 80 74-220*. Please 
always state your name, precise address, a valid phone num-
ber and email address, as well as the article number and name.

*Number charged at local rates in Germany (the amount you will be charged 
per phone call will depend on the tariff of your phone provider); calls from 
abroad will involve higher costs.

www.bresser.de/download/5803600

DE

GB

FR

ES

RU

14. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

* De LED-verlichting die in dit apparaat wordt gebruikt heeft een zeer lange levensduur 
en hoeft hoeft niet te worden vervangen. Het kan om technische redenen niet worden 
vervangen!
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